

01.07.2026

Present: Shri Girish Kumar Manhas, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Sachin Giri and Rohit Kumar @ Chawal
produced from JC
Sh L.S Gautan and Ms Kiran, Ld Counsel for the
both the accused Rohit and Sachin.
PW Satish in person.
PW Himanshu Gupta also in person.

PW Satish and PW Himanshu Gupta have been examined today as PW-1 and PW-2 respectively. They have been duly cross-examined and discharged.

The case property, i.e. mobile phone, has also been produced in Court today by the concerned MHC(M). The same has been duly identified by PW-1/complainant.

At this stage, PW-1 submits that his mobile phone may be released to him on superdari.

Heard. In view of the submissions made and considering that the mobile phone has already been produced before the Court and identified by the complainant, let the said mobile phone be released to the applicant/complainant on superdari by the IO/SHO concerned, against due acknowledgment and after obtaining an indemnity bond from the applicant/complainant regarding production of the said mobile phone before the Court as and when directed.

Before releasing the mobile phone, the IO/SHO concerned shall prepare a proper panchnama of the said mobile

phone and shall also obtain coloured photographs of the mobile phone from different angles, sufficient for its proper identification. The panchnama, coloured photographs, acknowledgment and indemnity bond shall be placed on record by the IO/SHO concerned on the next date of hearing, in case the applicant/complainant approaches the IO/SHO concerned for release of the same.

Put up the matter for prosecution evidence as well as for recording statement of accused persons under Section 294 Cr.P.C. on 10.08.2026.

PW mentioned at Serial No. 2 namely Shakeel Ahmad, PW mentioned at Serial No. 3 namely Arvind Gaurav and PW mentioned at Serial No. 4 namely Sandeep be summoned through the IO concerned for the next date of hearing.

Notice be also issued to the IO and MHC(M) to appear in person and to produce the case property on the next date of hearing.

Copy of this order be given dasti to the complainant/ PW1 Satish and be also sent to SHO concerned for information and compliance.

(Ravinder Singh - II)
ASJ-05/South-West District,
Dwarka/ Delhi/01.07.2026